Because of the prior year adjustments set out above, the Company’s consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019 have been restated. As a result, certain covenants included in
the borrowing agreement signed with one commercial bank should have been breached. Accordingly,
certain of the Group’s bank borrowings previously classified as non-current shall be subject to immediate
settlement upon the request of such bank. Besides, the above prior year adjustments also resulted in
temporary differences which respective deferred tax implications should be accounted for. Corresponding
adjustments are set out as follows.

ZHONGCHANG INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS GROUP LIMITED

96

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020

2.2	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (continued)

The following tables disclose the adjustments that have been made by the directors of the Group to each of the
line items in the consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31
December 2019, and the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2019.

As
previously

reported Prior year adjustments Restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

i ii iii iv

Revenue 44,976 – – – – 44,976
Other loss, net (103) – – (26,537) – (26,640)
Net loss in fair value of investment

properties (25,100) – – – – (25,100)
Staff costs (15,788) – – – – (15,788)
Depreciation of property, plant

and equipment (998) – – – – (998)
Depreciation of right-of-use assets (1,475) – – – – (1,475)
Impairment losses under expected credit

loss model (15,453) (196,868) – (122,422) – (334,743)
Other operating expenses (29,076) – (1,320) – – (30,396)

Loss from operations (43,017) (196,868) (1,320) (148,959) – (390,164)

Share of results of an associate (1,789) – – (232,629) – (234,418)
Impairment loss on investment in

an associate (26,121) – – 26,121 – –
Impairment of goodwill – – (349,981) – – (349,981)
Finance costs (23,450) – (53,983) – – (77,433)

Loss before taxation (94,377) (196,868) (405,284) (355,467) – (1,051,996)
Taxation (410) – – – (7,105) (7,515)

Loss for the year (94,787) (196,868) (405,284) (355,467) (7,105) (1,059,511)

ANNUAL REPORT 2020

97

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020

As
previously

reported Prior year adjustments Restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

i ii iii iv

Other comprehensive loss, net of tax
Items that may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss:

Exchange difference on translating
foreign operations (18,227) 3,741 1,644 3,336 135 (9,371)

Other comprehensive loss for the
year, net of tax (18,227) 3,741 1,644 3,336 135 (9,371)

Total comprehensive loss
for the year (113,014) (193,127) (403,640) (352,131) (6,970) (1,068,882)

Loss for the year attributable to the
owners of the Company (94,787) (196,868) (405,284) (355,467) (7,105) (1,059,511)

Total comprehensive loss
for the year attributable to the
owners of the Company (113,014) (193,127) (403,640) (352,131) (6,970) (1,068,882)

LOSS PER SHARE
– Basic (in HK cents) (8.43) (94.18)

– Diluted (in HK cents) (8.43) (94.18)

2.2	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (continued)

ZHONGCHANG INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS GROUP LIMITED

98

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020

2.2	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (continued)

As
previously

reported Prior year adjustments Restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

i ii iii iv

Non-current assets

Investment properties 1,921,600 – – – – 1,921,600

Property, plant and equipment 2,147 – – – – 2,147

Deferred tax assets 6,970 – – – (6,970) –

Investments in an associate 206,001 – – (206,001) – –

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss

31,615 – – (26,034) – 5,581

Right-of-use assets 4,384 – – – – 4,384

Total non-current assets 2,172,717 – – (232,035) (6,970) 1,933,712

Current assets

Properties for sale 843,117 – (386,763) – – 456,354

Trade and other receivables, deposits
and prepayments 472,225 (167,583) – (75,400) – 229,242

Derivative financial instruments 89 – – – – 89

Tax recoverable 664 – – – – 664

Amount due from an associate 44,697 – – (44,697) – –

Cash and cash equivalents 205,947 – – – – 205,947

Total current assets 1,566,739 (167,583) (386,763) (120,097) – 892,296

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables, deposits
and accrued expenses 129,043 25,545 16,875 – – 171,463

Lease liabilities 1,689 – – – – 1,689

Bank and other borrowings 591,750 – – – 999,190 1,590,940

Convertible notes 9,845 – – – – 9,845

Tax payable 3,284 – – – – 3,284

Total current liabilities 735,611 25,545 16,875 – 999,190 1,777,221

ANNUAL REPORT 2020

99

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020

As
previously

reported Prior year adjustments Restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

i ii iii iv

Net current assets/(liabilities) 831,128 (193,128) (403,638) (120,097) (999,190) (884,925)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 3,003,845 (193,128) (403,638) (352,132) (1,006,160) 1,048,787

Non-current liabilities

Other payables and deposits 7,494 – – – – 7,494
Lease liabilities 2,841 – – – – 2,841
Bank and other borrowings 999,190 – – – (999,190) –
Deferred tax liabilities 11,026 – – – – 11,026

Total non-current liabilities 1,020,551 – – – (999,190) 21,361

NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) 1,983,294 (193,128) (403,638) (352,132) (6,970) 1,027,426

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 112,502 – – – – 112,502
Reserves 1,870,792 (193,128) (403,638) (352,132) (6,970) 914,924

TOTAL EQUITY 1,983,294 (193,128) (403,638) (352,132) (6,970) 1,027,426

There are no prior year adjustments on the opening consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January
2019.

*  For identification purpose only.

2.2	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (continued)

ZHONGCHANG INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS GROUP LIMITED

100

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020

2.3	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES

The Group has adopted the Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting 2018 and the following revised
HKFRSs for the first time for the current year’s financial statements.

Amendments to HKFRS 3 Definition of a Business